VILLAGE OF CHASE Bylaw No. 879-2019

A Bylaw to Amend the Village of Chase Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 820-2016

WHEREAS the Council of the Village of Chase has adopted the Village of Chase Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 820-2016;

AND WHEREAS The Council of the Village of Chase deems it necessary to amend Bylaw No. 820-2016;

NOW THEREFORE, the Council of the Village of Chase, in open meeting assembled, enacts as follows:

- 1. This bylaw may be cited for all purposes as "Village of Chase Fees and Charges Amendment Bylaw No. 879-2019".
- 2. The following schedule is hereby added:

Schedule "L" - Cemetery Rates

READ A FIRST TIME THIS 22nd DAY OF OCTOBER, 2019.

READ A SECOND TIME THIS 22nd DAY OF OCTOBER, 2019.

READ A THIRD TIME THIS 22nd DAY OF OCTOBER, 2019.

ADOPTED THIS THIS 12 DAY OF WOVEMBER 2019

Rod Crowe, Mayor

Sean OFTaherty, Corporate Officer

Schedule "L" to Village of Chase Fees and Charges Bylaw No. 820 - 2016 <u>CEMETERY RATES</u>

Grave Space (including Care Fund Contribution of 25%)	Resident	Non-Resident
Adult	\$700.00	\$850.00
Child	\$500.00	\$600.00
Infant	\$400.00	\$500.00
Cremated Remains	\$350.00	\$450.00

Burial Fees	Resident	Non-Resident
Adult	\$745.00	\$795.00
Child	\$490.00	\$540.00
Infant	\$385.00	\$435.00
Cremated Remains	\$375.00	\$425.00

Columbarium Niche (including Care Fund Contribution of 10%)	Resident	Non-Resident
Niche and nameplate	\$900.00	\$1,200.00

Exhumation Fees	Resident	Non-Resident
Adult	\$845.00	\$895.00
Child	\$590.00	\$640.00
Infant	\$485.00	\$535.00
Cremated remains	\$475.00	\$525.00

Miscellaneous Goods and Services	Fee
Deeper depth burial	\$500.00
Extra Charge for Burials Before 9:00 AM or After 2:30 PM - Monday to	
Friday	\$200.00
Extra Charge for Burials on Saturday, Sunday or Statutory Holidays	\$300.00
Transfer of license	\$50.00
Memorial Marker Installation or Niche portrait Installation	\$100.00
Niche Open and Close fee	\$100.00
Removal of Memorial Marker	\$100.00
Reinstallation of Memorial	\$100.00
Fiberglass grave liners	Cost plus 15%

^{*} In addition, all above charges are subject to applicable taxes.